Table of Contents

of our global product sourcing organization, and our actual financial and operating results. In particular, we believe
that the continuing evolution and expansion of our brands, our continuing strategy of enhancing product
diversification, and the expected growth from our international DTC business, will result in increases in foreign
income before income taxes both in absolute terms and as a percentage of worldwide income before income taxes. In
addition, we believe that our effective tax rate will continue to be impacted by our actual foreign income before
income taxes relative to our actual worldwide income before income taxes.

Net Income.  Our net income primarily increased as a result of higher gross margins. Net income per share increased
due to higher net income and a lower number of weighted average common shares outstanding in the current period
compared to the same period last year.

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss. The increase in accumulated other comprehensive loss of approximately
$2,000 during the three months ended September 30, 2016 was primarily attributable to the unrealized loss on various
foreign currency hedging.

Results of Operations

Six Months Ended September 30, 2016 Compared to Six Months Ended September 30, 2015

The following table summarizes our results of operations:

Six Months Ended September 30,
2016 2015 Change
Amount % Amount % Amount %

Net sales $660,337 100.0 % $700,660 100.0 % $(40,323) (5.8 )%
Cost of sales 367,660 55.7 399,951 57.1 (32,291 ) (8.1 )
Gross profit 292,677 44.3 300,709 42.9 (8,032 ) (2.7 )
Selling, general and administrative expenses 316,973 48.0 313,204 44.7 3,769 1.2
Loss from operations (24,296 ) (3.7 ) (12,495 ) (1.8 ) (11,801 ) (94.4)
Other expense, net 2,113 0.3 2,345 0.3 (232 ) (9.9 )
Loss before income taxes (26,409 ) (4.0 ) (14,840 ) (2.1 ) (11,569 ) (78.0)
Income tax benefit (6,796 ) (1.0 ) (3,890 ) (0.5 ) (2,906 ) (74.7)
Net loss $(19,613 ) (3.0 )% $(10,950 ) (1.6 )% $(8,663 ) (79.1)%

27

Edgar Filing: DECKERS OUTDOOR CORP - Form 10-Q

51

Table of Contents

Net Sales.  The following table summarizes our net sales by location, as well as by brand and channel:

Six Months Ended September 30,
Change

2016 2015 Amount %
Net sales by location:
US $421,769 $435,998 $(14,229) (3.3 )%
International 238,568 264,662 (26,094 ) (9.9 )
Total $660,337 $700,660 $(40,323) (5.8 )%
Net sales by brand and channel:
UGG:
Wholesale $383,753 $411,081 $(27,328) (6.6 )%
Direct-to-Consumer 120,267 124,459 (4,192 ) (3.4 )
Total 504,020 535,540 (31,520 ) (5.9 )
Teva:
Wholesale 41,771 51,169 (9,398 ) (18.4)
Direct-to-Consumer 10,077 8,679 1,398 16.1
Total 51,848 59,848 (8,000 ) (13.4)
Sanuk:
Wholesale 37,333 41,837 (4,504 ) (10.8)
Direct-to-Consumer 8,243 8,903 (660 ) (7.4 )
Total 45,576 50,740 (5,164 ) (10.2)
Other brands:
Wholesale 53,241 49,538 3,703 7.5
Direct-to-Consumer 5,652 4,994 658 13.2
Total 58,893 54,532 4,361 8.0

Total Wholesale $516,098 $553,625 $(37,527) (6.8 )%
Total Direct-to-Consumer 144,239 147,035 (2,796 ) (1.9 )
Total $660,337 $700,660 $(40,323) (5.8 )%

The decrease in overall net sales was largely due to lower UGG, Teva and Sanuk brand sales, offset in part by higher
other brand sales. We experienced a decrease in the number of pairs sold in the UGG, Teva and Hoka brands. This
resulted in a decrease in the overall volume of footwear sold for all brands of 5.3% to approximately 12,600 pairs sold
for the six months ended September 30, 2016 from approximately 13,300 pairs for the six months ended September
30, 2015. Overall net sales were impacted by a difference in the timing of shipments as we shifted shipments in
advance of our Business Transformation Project implementation, which benefited the fourth quarter of fiscal year